CH \$40.00 38428

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM361605

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MidCap Funding V Trust		10/27/2015	TRUST: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	cGate Health, Inc.		
Street Address:	655 Campbell Technology Parkway, Suite 250		
City:	Campbell		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95008		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3842888	CGATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8586385130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-677-1400

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1:4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100Address Line 4:San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	383144-10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy Zander
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Troy Zander
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Rel (TM) (cGate)#page1.tif source=IP Rel (TM) (cGate)#page2.tif source=IP Rel (TM) (cGate)#page3.tif source=IP Rel (TM) (cGate)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005663 FRAME: 0268

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of October 27, 2015 ("Effective Date") by and between MIDCAP FUNDING V TRUST (fka MidCap Funding V, LLC and successor-by-assignment to MidCap Financial SBIC, LP), in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) (together with its successors and assigns, "Grantee"), and CGATE HEALTH, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor, Grantee and Lenders are parties to that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated July 28, 2011 (as the same may have been amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") (all terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Credit Agreement), providing for extension of credit to be made to Grantor and certain of its affiliates by Lenders;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement and certain other Security Documents executed by Grantor in favor of Grantee, Grantor previously granted to Grantee, for the benefit of Lenders, a security interest in substantially all of the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, trade names, trade styles, trade dress, service marks, logos and other business identifiers and, to the extent permitted under applicable law, any applications therefore, whether registered or not (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure, inter alia, the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee, dated March 6, 2012 (as the same may have been amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted, and reaffirmed its prior grant pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the other Security Documents, to Grantee, for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders, among other things, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:

- (i) all Trademarks, including without limitation each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on October 19, 2009, at Reel 004080, Frame 0624;

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005663 FRAME: 0269

WHEREAS, Grantor, the other Borrowers, Grantee and Lenders have agreed to terminate the Credit Agreement and the Grantee has, at Grantor's request, agreed to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, reassigns and releases to the Grantor any and all liens and security interests it has against, and any and all right, title and interest it may have in or to, the Trademark Collateral.

Grantee shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

(Signature Page Follows)

- 2 -

(Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GRANTEE:

MIDCAP FUNDING V TRUST

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its

investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP,

LLC, its general partner

3y: Martin Marie Room of

Maurice Amsellem
Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARKS

		U.S. Registration	Date
Owner	Trademark Description	No.	Registered
cGate Health, Inc.	cGate	3842888	August 31, 2010

RECORDED: 11/06/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005663 FRAME: 0272